
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 26 February 2024 
Our Ref: Governance & Audit Committee/Agenda 
Ask For: Steve Matthews 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: steven.matthews@thanet.gov.uk 
 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 MARCH 2024 
 
A meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 6 
March 2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor W Scobie (Chair); Councillors: Bright (Vice-Chair), Braidwood, Britcher, d'Abbro, 
Davis, Donaldson, Farooki, Garner, Manners, Munns, Nichols, Packman, Pope and Towning 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

           Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 29 

November 2023, copy attached. 
  

4. QUARTER 3 REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
5. CORPORATE RISK REPORT (Pages 23 - 46) 
 
6. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 47 - 76) 
 
7. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 (Pages 77 - 90) 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 95 - 104) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosabl
[...]
nd Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Scobie (Chair); Councillors Bright, d'Abbro, 
Donaldson, Farooki, Garner, Manners, Munns, Packman, Pope and 
Towning 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Braidwood, Nichols and Barlow (who was 
substituted by Councillor Davis). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
At the Governance and Audit Committee meeting 27 September 2023, the Chair 
highlighted amendments to the minutes of the Committee meeting on 26 July 2023 which 
were as follows: 
  

• Item 8: Annual Governance Statement 2022/23, it was stated that of the 27 
complaints received by the Ombudsman, 1 of the complaints was upheld. The 
correct number of upheld complaints was 12 as detailed in the report for that 
meeting; 

• Item 6: Corporate Risk Management - Quarterly Update; it was stated that 
“Members requested the Head of Property to attend a future Governance and 
Audit Committee to discuss the process of generating income with the Council’s 
leasehold housing stock”. However, this was supposed to read “Members 
requested the Head of Property to attend a future Governance and Audit 
Committee to discuss the process of generating income with the Council’s 
portfolio of properties”. 

  
Subject to the above amendments, the Chair proposed, Councillor Packman seconded 
and Members agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2024/25  
 
Matt Sanham, Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report and made the 
following points: 
  

• The report and annexes contained the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy, Capital Strategy and Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2024-25; 

• Capital expenditure was at £134 million forecast over three years, over the period 
of 2024-25 to 2026-27 which would require borrowing of £34.5 million; 

• The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy remained unchanged. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Britcher seconded and Members AGREED 
to: 
  

1. Note the report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed below: 
  

• The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2024/25 to 2026/27, 
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator; 

• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 
• The Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 to 2026/27 and the Treasury 

Indicators; 
• The Investment Strategy for 2024/25 contained in the Treasury Management 

Strategy, including the detailed criteria; 
• The Capital Strategy for 2024/25; 
• The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2024/25. 

  
2. Recommend the report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed 

above, to council for approval. 
 

5. MID YEAR REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Matt Sanham, introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• This report summarised the treasury management activity and potential treasury 
indicators for the first half of 2023-24; 

• Capital expenditure on long term assets was £5.9 million, compared to the mid-
year review of 2022-23 where expenditure was £6.3 million against a full budget 
of £60 million. This underspend was due to general funds projects, such as the 
Housing Assistance Policy, office accommodation and Broadstairs flood 
protection as well as additional allocation for HRA schemes involving acquisitions 
and new build programs; 

• The Council’s borrowing position was at £19.7 million as of 30 September 2023, 
compared to £20 million as of 30 September 2022; 

• The Council’s need to borrow in order to finance capital expenditure was 
estimated to be £78.3 million as of 31 March 2024, compared to the £52.2 million 
from 31 March 2023, which was due to the HRA; 

• Thanet District Council had complied with the requirement to not exceed its 
authorised borrowing limit of £81 million; 

• As of 30 September 2023, the Council’s investments balances were £55.4 million; 
• It was being requested that the operational boundary and authorised limit for 

borrowing in 2023-24 be increased by £20 million to reflect the increase in the 
2022-24 HRA capital programme. 

  
Members asked what rates the Council were currently paying, regarding the borrowing of 
funds. Officers replied by saying that it depended on factors such as the length of the 
borrowing, however the Council got preferential rates through the Public Works Loan 
Board, which meant it was slightly lower than normal market rates. 
  
Councillor Packman proposed, Co
[...]
/23 be approved as set out in Annex 1. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
Matt Dean, of Grant Thornton introduced the report and explained that this report was the 
final audit plan for 2021-22, a draft of which was presented to Members at a previous 
meeting with a few minor changes. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Christine Parker, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report with the following points: 
  

• The report summarised the completed and finalised work with management for 
the last quarter, including three topics: EKS – Housing Benefit Admin & 
Assessment; EKS – Housing Benefit Testing 2022-23 and Planning Applications, 
Income and Section 106; 

• The assurances for Planning Applications, Income and Section 106 were split 
between substantial and limited. Management agreed an action plan with 
progress being made in those areas as of the time of the meeting; 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



5 
 

• Internal Audit noted the progress being made in the area of contract management 
for planned maintenance, with no outstanding recommendations and reasonable 
assurance awarded; 

• Work had been completed on other progress reports, but due to some 
management delays, they were unable to be included in the agenda and would 
be considered at the next Governance and Audit Committee meeting; 

• The Berth 4 and 5 follow up review was due to be presented to Members in 
December, however timing the follow up review is important, as there would not 
be enough evidence to support progress in the follow up as of yet and most likely 
would not be for the March 2024 meeting either. Members were reminded that in 
the meantime, they will be tolerating the risk of the actions not being completed. 

  
Members asked about the part of the report regarding Section 106 agreements, 
accessing those details and determining where funds were going. They said that they 
looked forward to future reports that contained an audit trail of 
[...]
aid that whilst this information would be brought to the Committee at future 
meetings, it was important to not lose sight of other risks, such as Cyber Security and the 
Economic Environment. In the future, the main risk register would be added to the 
committee agenda. However, the item on future risks will be reported in the Risk 
Management report twice a year. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



6 
 

  
Aimee Jackson, Insurance Officer introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• This report covered a quarterly review of corporate risks that affected the Council 
as a whole; 

• The previous risk policy was in place from 2019, it ran the risk of becoming a “tick 
box exercise”, contributing little value. Changes were made with the notion of 
officers and Members becoming more proactive in dealing with these risks before 
they emerged. This new policy was approved in July 2022; 

• The response rate for risk registers went from approximately 10%, to 90-95%, if 
not 100% showing an improvement in the level of engagement by Members. 

  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• Members expressed interest in arranging further training around risk 
management, before the next scheduled meeting in March 2024. Officers were 
happy to look into providing further training to help improve engagement with 
Members; 

• Members asked about seeing more detail around some of the highlighted risks in 
the report as concerns were made that the risk of Cyber Attack was not being 
considered on the same level as other risks and the mitigations regarding it. 
Officers were happy to take these recommendations into consideration; 

• Members pointed out that the risk regarding Governance and Decision Making 
was not included in the list of key risks in this report and were concerned that the 
risk was downgraded too quickly. Officers replied that the topic of Governance 
would have been included in the annex for this report, but as the annex was 
removed to s
[...]
 nine months capital expenditure on long term assets was £12.0m
(2022/23 nine months: £10.5m), against a full-year budget of £60.7m

● The Council’s gross debt, also called the borrowing position, at 31 December
2023 was £19.6m (31 December 2022: £19.9m).

● The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance its capital expenditure,
also called the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), is estimated to be
£78.3m at 31 March 2024 as per the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy
Statement (TMSS) (31 March 2023: £52.2m).

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



● The Council has held less gross debt than its CFR and accordingly has
complied with the requirement not to exceed its authorised borrowing limit of
£101m.

● As at 31 December 2023 the Council’s investment balance was £56.8m (30
December 2022: £55.4m).

Recommendation(s):

That the Governance & Audit Committee notes, and makes comments on as
appropriate, this report.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

The financial implications are highlighted in this report.

Legal

Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named
officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, this is the Director of
Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer, and this report is helping to carry out that
function.

Risk Management

Risk management is as per the provisions of the annual TMSS, Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.

Corporate

Failure to undertake this process will impact on the Council’s compliance with the
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Equalities Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this report, but the
Council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding on issues of diversity
amongst the local community and ensure service delivery matches these.

It is important to be aware of the Council’s responsibility under the Public Sector
Equality Duty (PSE
[...]
the effective management of identified risks.

2.3 Furthermore, wider risks are considered, by keeping abreast of national issues and advice
from the auditing profession / firms. The annual “Risk in Focus” report provides an opportunity
to track how risk priorities are developing over time. A number of dominant themes are
emerging. Climate change, biodiversity and environmental sustainability has gained in
prominence more than any other risk type over the past three years. It is a moving target that
organisations will have to make continuous efforts to mitigate for decades to come. This
should therefore be considered a “forever risk” that is likely to move up the risk rankings over
time. Risks related to business continuity, crisis management and disaster response have
been heavily impacted by recent events, and the same is true of health, safety & security,
Human capital, diversity and talent management and organisational culture. These latter three
have a clear human capital element to them. Organisations have been forced to flex and
adapt, protecting their workforces from harm as health risks sharply escalated and hybrid
working evolved. The top five identified risks through ‘Risk In Focus’ survey have been
considered for inclusion in the 2024-25 plan as follows;

1 - Cyber Security & Data Security – retained its long-standing pole position as the top
threat. A review of cyber security was undertaken in 2023-24 and given the incident in
January 2024 a very detailed follow up will be undertaken in 2024-25. Additional risk areas
within ICT identified provision for Data Management, and ICT Acquisitions & Disposals which
have also been included in the draft plan.

2 - Human Capital, Diversity & Talent Management –also retained its 2nd place ranking in
the report as many businesses find themselves out of sync with post-pandemic culture. This is
a vital area of risk as both strategic goals and risk management require a broad and deep
base of talent and skills for success. There are HR reviews planned across the strategic audit
plan including Apprenticeships, Payroll and Employee Benefits-in-Kind in 2024-25.

3 - Macroeconomic and Geopolitical Uncertainty - weathering the economic effects of
higher inflation and interest rates and the market changes they engender changes the
emphasis of this risk category this year as it cuts across all areas, from financial liquidity and
insolvency risk, to business continuity and supply chain resiliency. Reviews of Treasury
Management, Budgetary Control, Business Continuity, Emergency Planning, Contract
Management have been allocated in 2024-25 relating to this risk.

4 - Climate Change, Biodiversity and Environmental Sustainability - has slipped down the
priority rankings, but a raft of new regulations – including Europe’s Corporate Sustainability
Reporting Directive - means that organisations expect this to be the’ 3rd biggest risk by 2027.
Keeping a strategic, entrepreneurial attitude will be key to avoid being mired in compliance. A
Climate Change review was undertaken in 2022-23 and time has been allocated in the
2024-25 plan for a further review, to assess the Council’s progress against this agenda.

5 – Supply Chain, Outsourcing and Nth Party Risk - a key area where dynamic,
fast-moving interconnected risks – economic headwinds, deglobalisation, physical threats to
logistics, climate related weather events and new regulations, make strategic and operational
innovation a must. Stress on supply chains will be a constant feature over the next few years,
reviews of Procurement, Tendering, Contract Management, have been allocated in 2024-25
relating to this area.

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



2.4 There are insufficient audit resources to review all areas of activity each year. Consequently,
the plan is based upon a formal risk assessment that seeks to ensure that all areas of the
Council’s operations are reviewed within a strategic cycle of audits. In order to provide
Members with assurance that 
[...]


Plan Area Year lasted 
audited

Risk / corp 
plan / service

Previous 
Assurance 

Level

Follow Up 
Assurance 

Level

2024-25 
Planned 

Days

2025-26 
Planned 

Days

2026-27 
Planned 

Days
Reviews outside of three year cycle
Housing Benefit Appeals 2019/20 Service Substantial Substantial 16
Housing Benefits – Overpayments 2020/21 Service Substantial Substantial 16
Housing Benefit Subsidy 2020/21 Service Substantial Substantial 16
Customer Services 2016/17 Service Substantial Substantial 16
Business Rates Reliefs & Credits 2019/20 Service Substantial Substantial 16

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Governance and Audit Committee 6th March 2024

Report Author Ingrid Brown (Head of Legal and
Democracy & Monitoring Officer)

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the consideration of agenda item 9
on the basis that the information contained in the report is about business affairs that would
breach Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

Recommendation:

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 9 as it contains exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and Value for Money
There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.

Legal
The relevant legislation is Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended). This is referred to in the body of this report below. The public interest test in
exempting this information has been properly applied.

Risk Management
There are no risks arising directly from this report. Exempting a confidential report on the
basis of protecting an individual's identity is a provision of the Local Government Act 1972
(as amended). Not exempting such informati
[...]
t information – discretion to exclude public

1.3 The public may be excluded from meetings when the business to be transacted or the
nature of the proceedings would result in the disclosure of “exempt” information.

2.0 Exempt information

2.1 Information that may be regarded as exempt is set out in Part 1 of Schedule 12A and
Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972 (as Amended). One category of exempt
information is information which is likely to relate to the business affairs of Thanet
District Council. This is provided for at paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A.

3.0 Reason Why Agenda Item 9 is considered to be “exempt”

3.1 The report author has classified Agenda Item 9 as disclosing exempt information
under Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.

4.0 Justification/Public Interest Test

4.1 Agenda item 9 is restricted as the information contained within it is exempt under
paragraph 7 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended). If this information were disclosed it would reveal information regarding the
business affairs of Thanet District Council.

5.0 Not Excluding the Press and Public

5.1 There will be occasions when the meeting may decline to exclude the press and
public from the meeting. If that occurs it does not simply mean that those members of
the press and public who are present are allowed to stay for the discussion of the

Page 92

Agenda Item 8



item(s). Declining to exclude the press and public would also mean that the press and
public are allowed access to the actual report contained within the confidential part of
the agenda (what Democratic Services refer to as the “pink pages”).

5.2 Members may wish to note that if a committee member is of the view that it is
possible that the recommendation in this report may not be approved at the meeting,
they should let Democratic Services know (as soon as they have read the agenda
papers before the meeting); in order that spare copies are made available ready to be
distributed, if necessary, at the meeting.

5.3 If the referred item is not exempted, Democratic Services would also make
arrangements for the report to be retrospectively published on the Council’s website.

6.0 Decision Making Process

6.1 If the press and public are to be excluded for the agenda item; this Committee must
exercise its power to agree to the recommendation.

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Deputy Committee Services Manager
Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager

Annex List
None

Background Papers
None

Corporate Consultation

Finance: Chris Blundell, Head of Financial Services
Legal: Ingrid Brown (Head of Legal and Democracy & Monitoring Officer)

Page 93

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ingrid.brown@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 9
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Quarter 3 Review 2023/24: Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy
	Annex

	5 Corporate Risk Report
	Annex

	6 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	Annex

	7 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	Annex

	8 Exclusion of Public and Press
	9 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	Annex




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Scobie (Chair); Councillors Davis, Donaldson, 
Farooki, Garner, Manners, Matterface, Munns, Pope, H. Scobie and 
Towning 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Yates 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bright, Britcher, d’Abbro and Packman (they 
were substituted by Councillors Matterface and H. Scobie). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Davis proposed, Councillor Garner seconded and members AGREED to 
approve the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 29 November 2023. 
 

4. QUARTER 3 REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Matt Sanham, Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report and made the 
following key points: 
  

• The report covered where the Council was in regards to key indicators in quarter 
3 for 2023-24 treasury activities; 

• The 9 month capital expenditure on long-term assets was £12 million, with £10 
million being spent last year against a £60 million budget for the year; 

• The Housing Assistance Policy had an underspend of £2 million with the majority 
of the forecast expenditure being on disabled facility grants; 

• Public toilet refurbishment and renewal had an underspend of £666,000 with 
investment in these facilities to be planned as per the 14th December 2023 
Cabinet meeting; 

• Office accommodation had an underspend of £3 million, however this was still 
under review; 

• The Broadstairs Flood and Coast Protection Scheme had a £836,000 
underspend, which was due to start in Spring to avoid disturbing birds during 
Winter months; 

• The Westbrook and St Mildred sea walk work had a forecast of just under 
£500,000 underspend, but the project would not start until the funding was 
confirmed; 

• Homelessness Accommodation Phase 2 had an underspend of £1 million; 
• The Infrastructure Project around works to Manston Road Depot was a multi-year 

project; 
• The Council’s borrowing position as of 19 December 2023 was £19 million which 

was similar to the previous year; 
• The Capital Financing Requirement was estimated to be £78 million, compared to 

£52 million the previous year; 



2 
 

• The Council was holding less gross debt with the capital finance requirement not 
exceeding the borrowing limit of £101 million; 

• The Council’s investment balance, as of 31 December 2023 was £56.8 million, 
compared to the £55.4 million of the previous year. 

  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• Regarding the public toilets, Councillors asked if money allocated to the 
refurbishment included a £250,000 contribution from Southern Water, officers 
informed Councillors that this amount would be included in those figures and that 
a breakdown of these figures were in a Cabinet report in December they can refer 
back to; 

• Councillors asked if there was an underspend regarding the public toilets, was 
the Council planning on focusing its efforts on more public toilets. They were 
informed that there is no plan in place to take on new schemes beyond the ones 
confirmed in the December report to Cabinet. 

  
Councillor Towning proposed, Councillor Donaldson seconded and Councillors agreed: 
  
That the Governance & Audit Committee notes the report. 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
Aimee Jackson, Insurance Officer, introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• Councillors were reminded that the Council monitors its risks through the 
corporate risk register and that the report highlights high priority corporate risks; 

• The report itself represented the Council’s position around December 2023 and 
January 2024; 

• The corporate risk scoring remained unchanged. 
  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• A question was raised regarding the grading of a level 4 risk, as being one that 
could potentially cost the Council more than £500,000, whether or not the Council 
had reserves in place to cover that risk. Officers responded that it would come 
down to the owner of the risk to let officers know how they’ve come to that 
conclusion of scoring and can depend on a number of factors depending on the 
risk itself; 

• Councillors were curious as to why the Cyber Attack risk was unchanged, 
following recent issues regarding Council ICT. Officers reminded them that the 
report in question is a snapshot from before the ICT incident happened as well as 
it already being at the top of the scoring scale; 

• Councillors asked about the Council’s insurance position and how it influenced 
the risks themselves. Officers informed Councillors that they have not been 
approached about making a claim through insurance providers, so no further 
provisions have been made; 

• Councillors wanted to know what the procedure was to identify new risks and 
what external sources were used. Officers replied that it came down to a 
combination of risk forecasting, upcoming legislative changes and any emerging 
patterns; 

• Councillors asked about the Council’s insurance position when it came to unfair 
dismissal claims and disciplinary proceedings and suggested that some legal 
firms can provide those kinds of services. Officers informed Councillors that the 
Council is now working with a local firm that provides the Council with better rates 
than previous companies regarding any employee related matters; 



3 
 

• Councillors wanted to know if it would be possible to have a way for Councillors 
themselves to submit any perceived risks they themselves may come across. 
They were reminded that the Council’s Constitution already has procedures in 
place for a Councillor Call to Action which is the intended way for Councillors to 
raise concerns; 

• The five by five risk matrix was questioned as the current system had a scoring of 
between 0-5, whereas it was suggested that this be changed to 1-5 which could 
help to differentiate some of the higher scoring risks. Officers said that 
discussions were made regarding changing the scoring matrix, whilst 
investigating different systems that other local Councils use. Officers also clarified 
that the system is currently a four by four system with no 0 score. The matrix was 
only recently implemented, so officers aren’t looking at changing it any time this 
year. 

  
Councillor Davis proposed, Councillor Farooki seconded and Councillors agreed: 
  
That the Governance & Audit Committee approve the review of corporate risks. 
 

6. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit for East Kent Audit Partnership, introduced the 
report and made the following points: 
  

• Four areas have shown substantial assurances, these included: Payroll, Treasury 
Management, Capital and Community Safety; 

• Homelessness assurance was split between Reasonable and Limited, with 
recommended improvement needed for temporary accommodations; 

• External Funding Protocol was given a Limited assurance level, but this was due 
to a lack of audit trail for the sample selected from finance files; 

• Follow-up for Waste Vehicle Fleet Management was awarded a split Reasonable 
/ No assurance level, due to staff witnessing refuse vehicles reversing around 
corners without workers to spot them, but actions have put in place to rectify this; 

• Follow-up for Licensing was also given a Reasonable / No assurance level due to 
the need to undertake a cost neutral exercise, to make sure that the Licensing 
function does not make a profit and no evidence was shown to suggest this had 
been carried out; 

• Follow-up Rent Accounting Collect & Debt Management was given a Reasonable 
/ Limited assurance, limited because of the Council’s write-off of outstanding 
debts; 

• As shown on the Progress Against the Agreed 2023-24 Audit Plan, around 75% 
of the work was completed or in the final stages of being finalised; 

• Due to a vacancy, EKAP were slightly behind schedule with the plan, but the 
vacancy has been filled, so its predicted they will get back on track soon; 

• Follow-ups for Car Parking and Enforcement are due to come to the Committee 
at the next Governance and Audit meeting in July. 

  
Councillor Yates spoke under Council Rule 20.1 to bring the Councillors attention to the 
limited assurance level around Employee Health and Safety. He pointed out that there 
were no budgeted days in the next year where employee health and safety is targeted, 
but put the suggestion forward to Councillors to add a few budgeted days focused on 
this. Officers replied to inform Councillors that a follow-up to this audit would be coming 
up in the July meeting. 
  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• In reference to the Planning Applications, Income and S106 assurance level, 
Councillors wanted to make sure this came back to Councillors in a timely 



4 
 

manner. Officers confirmed that the follow-up for this item to be March-April 2024 
and reported to the July committee meeting; 

• Councillors asked for further clarification regarding Licensing and the risk of 
making a profit. Officers replied that Licensing is a cost neutral function where the 
Council is not supposed to make a profit out of it and the cost neutral exercise is 
related to it; 

• Regarding the Berth 4-5 Implementation Review, Councillors asked if Grant 
Thornton were following through with the review. Officers replied that Grant 
Thornton would not be engaging with this review, but EKAP will be conducting the 
follow-up once asked to. 

  
Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Towning seconded and Councillors agreed: 
  
That the Governance and Audit committee receive and note the report. 
 

7. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25  
 
Simon Webb, introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• The plan involved all areas of the Council which could be reasonably audited, 
these included Financial Governance and Management Corporate Governance; 

• The plan also detailed risks through national issues where five have been 
detailed: Cyber & Data Security; Human Capital, Diversity & Talent Management; 
Macroeconomic and Geopolitical Uncertainty; Climate Change, Biodiversity and 
Environmental Sustainability; and Supply Chain, Outsourcing and Party Risk. All 
of these risks were drawn from the IIA’s internal audit publication, Risk in Focus; 

• Cyber & Data Security remained the number one risk; 
• The plan area for Car Parking & Enforcement was due to come back to 

Councillors for the July meeting; 
• The plan area for the External Funding Protocol follow-up was yet to be taken; 
• Councillors were reminded that typically only one follow-up is covered on each 

area; 
• Leasehold Services would be included in next year’s plan, due to a new module 

of the Northgate system. 
  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• Councillors wanted to clarify if the number of days decided for follow-up of 
projects were decided by Audit or by Council Management. Officers replied that 
it’s based on previous audit experience how the decision is made; 

• Councillors were concerned about the access to accounts regarding Ramsgate 
Harbour. Officers assured Councillors that the audits for Ramsgate Harbour were 
a relatively simple matter for EKAP to handle; 

• Regarding Parking, Councillors asked why the audit was to be carried out in 
2025-26 and why not sooner. Officers replied that the current active audit will 
have the follow-up come to Councillors in the July meeting. 

  
Councillor Davis proposed, Councillor Manners seconded and Councillors agreed: 
  
That the Governance and Audit committee receive the report and approve it. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair proposed, Councillor Farooki seconded and members agreed: 
  



5 
 

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda item 9 as they 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
This item was restricted to Councillors on the Committee. 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8:45pm 
 
 


